
指定をした日 26  July , 2017

指定の有効期間 26  July , 2017　～　31  July , 2018

指定美術品等を公開する
予定の施設の名称及び所
在地並びに指定美術品等
を公開する予定の期間

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007
20 July , 2017 ～ 9 Octorber, 2017

Kobe City Museum
Kyo-machi 24, Chuo-ku, Kobe-City, Hyogo
28 Octorber , 2017 ～ 4 February, 2018

Nagoya / Boston Museum of Fine Arts
1-1-1 Kanayama-cho Naka-ku, Nagoya-City, Aichi 460-
0023
18 February , 2018 ～ 1 July, 2018

Name and address of facilities where designated 
works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled 
period for the exhibition.

Valid period for designation

Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit 
overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated 
(hereinafter referred to as “designated works of Art, 
etc) or representative of juridical person.

指定をした海外の美術品
等（以下「指定美術品等」
という。）を公開しようとする
者の氏名又は名称及び住
所並びに法人にあって
は、その代表者の氏名

The Asahi Shimbun
Director, Cultural Projects Department, Cultural 
Projects and Business Development Division
Katsuya Yamamoto
5-3-2 Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8011

Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum
Director
Yoshitake Mamuro
8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007

Kobe City Museum
Director
Yukimasa Ootani
Kyo-machi 24, Chuo-ku, Kobe-City, Hyogo

Nagoya / Boston Museum of Fine Arts
Representative Director
Yasuharu Shimizu
1-1-1 Kanayama-cho Naka-ku, Nagoya-City, Aichi 460-
0023

TV Asahi Corporation
General Manager, Business Division
Yasuo Kawashima
6-9-1 Roppongi Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-8001

Asahi Satellite Broadcasting Limited
Member of the Board
 General Manager, Programming & Entertainment 
Division+D10
Katsuhei Fujikawa
6-10-1 Roppongi Minato-ku, Tokyo

Asahi Broadcasting Corporation
Director, Events Business Department, General 
Business Division
Minoru Hamamoto
1-1-30 Fukushima Fukushima-ku, Osaka-city, Osaka 

Public Notice No.98 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of 
Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, 
provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT 
hereby gives public notice of them.

26  July , 2017

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
 MATSUNO Hirokazu

Date of designation



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etc

花魁図 / Courtesan (Oiran)

三味線を弾く美人図 / Young Woman Playing the Shamisen

秋景芦雁図 / Goose

柳堤渡水・丘辺行楽図屏風 / Boating Under the Willows; Outing by the Hills

月次風俗図屏風 / Celebrations and Festivities of the Twelve Months

月次風俗図屏風 / Celebrations and Festivities of the Twelve Months

涅槃図 / The Death of the Historical Buddha

風仙図屏風 / Transcendent Attacking a Whirlwind

飲中八仙図 / The Eight Revellers

絵看板　錦木栄小町 / Theater Signboard Depicting Scenes from the Play Nishikigi sakae komachi e

施財貧者図（五百羅漢図のうち）/ Sailboat in Rainstorm

観舍利光図（五百羅漢図のうち）/ Lohans Bestowing Alms on Suffering Human Beings

九龍図巻 / Nine Dragons

鼠志野草文額皿 / Plaque- Style Dish with Design of Grasses

銹絵鳰形香合 / Incense Case in the Shape of a Grebe

銹絵観瀑図角皿 / Square Dish with Courtier Gazing at a Waterfall Design

棺台の脚 / Leg from a Funerary Bed

センカアマニスケンの彫像 / Statue of King Senkamanisken

人間と雄羊と頭部形装飾の首飾り / Necklace with Human and Ram's Head Pendants

五色鸚鵡図巻 / Five-Colored Parakeet on a Blossoming Apricot Tree

柳岸遠山図 / Bare Willows and Distant Mountains

風雨舟行図 / Sailboat in Rainstorm

ハトシェプスト女王小像断片 / Statue Fragment of Hatshepsut

ツタンカーメン王頭部 / Head of King Tutankhamen

縛られたオリックス形の壺 / Vessel in the Shape of a Bound Oryx

高官マアケルウの偽扉 / False Door Stele of Maakheru

高官クウエンラーの書記像 / Prince Khuenra as a Scribe

メンカウラー王頭部 / Head of King Menkaura (Mycerinus)

メロン形ビーズの装飾品 / String of Melon Beads

墓のレリーフの断片　供物の行列をみる墓主ネケブ / Relief Fragment from the Tomb of Nekhebu; Tomb 
Owner Receiving Procession of Offering Bearers with Cattle

No.



指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etcNo.

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

クイナ猟への出発 / Starting Out After Rail

たそがれ時のリーズ村、ニューヨーク州 / Twilight at Leeds, New York

ロベール・ド・セヴリュー / Robert de Cévrieux

フィスク・ウォレン夫人（グレッチェン・オズグッド）と娘レイチェル / Mrs.Fiske Warren (Gretchen 
Osgood) and Her Daughter Rachel

郵便配達人ジョゼフ・ルーラン / Postman Joseph Roulin

子守唄、ゆりかごを揺らすオーギュスティーヌ・ルーラン夫人 / Lullaby: Madame Augustine Roulin 
Rocking a Cradle

ジョン・エイモリー夫人（キャサリン・グリーン）/ Mrs. John Amory (Katherine Greene)

ジョン・エイモリー / John Amory

月光 / Moonlight

ニューヨーク港 / New York Harbor

腕を組んだバレエの踊り子 / Ballet Dancer with Arms Crossed

卓上の花と果物 / Flowers and Fruit on a Table

陶製ポットに生けられた花 / Mixed Flowers in an Earthenware Pot

銅製ボウルのタチアオイ / Hollyhocks in a Copper Bowl

卓上のブドウとクルミ / Grapes and Walnuts on a Table

卓上の果物と水差し / Fruit and a Jug on an a Table

サン=マメスのラ・クロワ=ブランシュ / La Croix-Blanche at Saint-Mammès

ポントワーズ、道を照らす陽光 / Sunlight on the Road, Pontoise

くぼ地のヒナゲシ畑、ジヴェルニー近郊 / Poppy Field in a Hollow near Giverny

ルーアン大聖堂、正面 / Rouen Cathederal, Façade

アンティーブ、午後の効果 / Antibes, Afternoon Effect

睡蓮 / Water Lilies

梅に鹿鶴図屏風 / Plum Blossoms, Stork and Deer

編み物の稽古 / Knitting Lesson

ブドウ畑にて / In the Vineyard

洋梨 / Pears

ボーヴェ近郊の朝 / Morning near Beauvais

ヴェネツィア、サン・ジョルジョ島から見たサンタ・マリア・デッラ・サルーテ聖堂 / Venice, Santa 
Maria della Salute from San Giorgio

柳堤渡水・丘辺行楽図屏風 / Boating Under the Willows; Outing by the Hills

松に鹿蝙蝠図屏風 / Bat, Deer, and Pine



指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etcNo.

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

ジャッキー / Jackie

ジャッキー / Jackie

ギャロービー・ヒル / Garrowby Hill

静物 / Still Life

If the Double Helix Wakes Up…

橋の上の娘 / Girl on a Bridge

機関車 / The Locomotive

白い納屋、壁、ペンシルヴェニア州バックス郡 / Side of White Barn, Bucks County, Pennsylvania

氷結湖と岩壁、セコイア国立公園カウェア・ギャップ / Frozen Lake and Cliffs, Kaweah Gap, Sequoia 
National Park

レッドウッド、ブル・クリーク低地、北部カリフォルニア / Redwoods, Bull Creek Flat, Northern 
California

赤い木、黄色い空 / Red Tree, Yellow Sky

ニューイングランドに不釣り合いなもの / New England Irrelevancies

八点鐘 / Eight Bells

海難 / Perils of the Sea

小帆船 / The Cat Boat

線路 / The Railroad

白い枝、モノ湖 / White Branches, Mono Lake

野外プール、アップルドア島 / Bathing Pool, Appledore

グレーの上のカラー・リリー / Calla Lily on Grey

ジョン、初代バイロン男爵 / John, 1st Baron Byron


