Public Notice No.98 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3, of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

26 July, 2017

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
MATSUNO Hirokazu

Date of designation	指定をした日	26 July, 2017
Valid period for designation	指定の有効期間	26 July, 2017 ~ 31 July, 2018
Name and address of the one who intends to exhibit overseas work of Art, etc. that are designated (hereinafter referred to as "designated works of Art, etc) or representative of juridical person.	指定をした海外の美術品等(以下「指定美術品等」という。)を公開しようとする者の氏名又は名称及び住所並びに法人にあっては、その代表者の氏名	The Asahi Shimbun Director, Cultural Projects Department, Cultural Projects and Business Development Division Katsuya Yamamoto 5-3-2 Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8011 Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum Director Yoshitake Mamuro 8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007 Kobe City Museum Director Yukimasa Ootani Kyo-machi 24, Chuo-ku, Kobe-City, Hyogo Nagoya / Boston Museum of Fine Arts Representative Director Yasuharu Shimizu 1-1-1 Kanayama-cho Naka-ku, Nagoya-City, Aichi 460-0023 TV Asahi Corporation General Manager, Business Division Yasuo Kawashima 6-9-1 Roppongi Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-8001 Asahi Satellite Broadcasting Limited Member of the Board General Manager, Programming & Entertainment Division+D10 Katsuhei Fujikawa 6-10-1 Roppongi Minato-ku, Tokyo Asahi Broadcasting Corporation Director, Events Business Department, General Business Division Minoru Hamamoto 1-1-30 Fukushima Fukushima-ku, Osaka-city, Osaka
Name and address of facilities where designated works of Art, etc. will be exhibited, and scheduled period for the exhibition.	指定美術品等を公開する 予定の施設の名称及び所 在地並びに指定美術品等 を公開する予定の期間	Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum 8-36 Ueno Park, Taito-ku, Tokyo 110-0007 20 July , 2017 ~ 9 Octorber, 2017 Kobe City Museum Kyo-machi 24, Chuo-ku, Kobe-City, Hyogo

No.	指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etc
1	高官マアケルウの偽扉 / False Door Stele of Maakheru
2	高官クウエンラーの書記像 / Prince Khuenra as a Scribe
3	メンカウラー王頭部 / Head of King Menkaura (Mycerinus)
4	墓のレリーフの断片 供物の行列をみる墓主ネケブ / Relief Fragment from the Tomb of Nekhebu; Tomb Owner Receiving Procession of Offering Bearers with Cattle
5	メロン形ビーズの装飾品 / String of Melon Beads
6	ハトシェプスト女王小像断片 / Statue Fragment of Hatshepsut
7	ツタンカーメン王頭部 / Head of King Tutankhamen
8	縛られたオリックス形の壺 / Vessel in the Shape of a Bound Oryx
9	棺台の脚 / Leg from a Funerary Bed
10	センカアマニスケンの彫像 / Statue of King Senkamanisken
11	人間と雄羊と頭部形装飾の首飾り / Necklace with Human and Ram's Head Pendants
12	五色鸚鵡図巻 / Five-Colored Parakeet on a Blossoming Apricot Tree
13	柳岸遠山図 / Bare Willows and Distant Mountains
14	風雨舟行図 / Sailboat in Rainstorm
15	施財貧者図(五百羅漢図のうち)/ Sailboat in Rainstorm
16	観舍利光図(五百羅漢図のうち)/ Lohans Bestowing Alms on Suffering Human Beings
17	九龍図巻 / Nine Dragons
18	鼠志野草文額皿 / Plaque- Style Dish with Design of Grasses
19	銹絵鳰形香合 / Incense Case in the Shape of a Grebe
20	銹絵観瀑図角皿 / Square Dish with Courtier Gazing at a Waterfall Design
21	月次風俗図屛風 / Celebrations and Festivities of the Twelve Months
22	月次風俗図屛風 / Celebrations and Festivities of the Twelve Months
23	涅槃図 / The Death of the Historical Buddha
24	風仙図屏風 / Transcendent Attacking a Whirlwind
25	飲中八仙図 / The Eight Revellers
26	絵看板 錦木栄小町 / Theater Signboard Depicting Scenes from the Play Nishikigi sakae komachi e
27	花魁図 / Courtesan (Oiran)
28	三味線を弾く美人図 / Young Woman Playing the Shamisen
29	秋景芦雁図 / Goose
30	柳堤渡水・丘辺行楽図屏風 / Boating Under the Willows; Outing by the Hills

No.	指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etc
31	柳堤渡水・丘辺行楽図屛風 / Boating Under the Willows; Outing by the Hills
32	松に鹿蝙蝠図屏風 / Bat, Deer, and Pine
33	梅に鹿鶴図屛風 / Plum Blossoms, Stork and Deer
34	編み物の稽古 / Knitting Lesson
35	ブドウ畑にて / In the Vineyard
36	洋梨 / Pears
37	ボーヴェ近郊の朝 / Morning near Beauvais
38	ヴェネツィア、サン・ジョルジョ島から見たサンタ・マリア・デッラ・サルーテ聖堂 / Venice, Santa Maria della Salute from San Giorgio
39	サン=マメスのラ・クロワ=ブランシュ / La Croix-Blanche at Saint-Mammès
40	ポントワーズ、道を照らす陽光 / Sunlight on the Road, Pontoise
41	くぼ地のヒナゲシ畑、ジヴェルニー近郊 / Poppy Field in a Hollow near Giverny
42	ルーアン大聖堂、正面 / Rouen Cathederal, Façade
43	アンティーブ、午後の効果 / Antibes, Afternoon Effect
44	睡蓮 / Water Lilies
45	腕を組んだバレエの踊り子 / Ballet Dancer with Arms Crossed
46	卓上の花と果物 / Flowers and Fruit on a Table
47	陶製ポットに生けられた花 / Mixed Flowers in an Earthenware Pot
48	銅製ボウルのタチアオイ / Hollyhocks in a Copper Bowl
49	卓上のブドウとクルミ / Grapes and Walnuts on a Table
50	卓上の果物と水差し / Fruit and a Jug on an a Table
51	郵便配達人ジョゼフ・ルーラン / Postman Joseph Roulin
52	子守唄、ゆりかごを揺らすオーギュスティーヌ・ルーラン夫人 / Lullaby: Madame Augustine Roulin Rocking a Cradle
53	ジョン・エイモリー夫人(キャサリン・グリーン)/ Mrs. John Amory (Katherine Greene)
54	ジョン・エイモリー / John Amory
55	月光 / Moonlight
56	ニューヨーク港 / New York Harbor
57	クイナ猟への出発 / Starting Out After Rail
58	たそがれ時のリーズ村、ニューヨーク州 / Twilight at Leeds, New York
59	ロベール・ド・セヴリュー / Robert de Cévrieux
60	フィスク・ウォレン夫人(グレッチェン・オズグッド)と娘レイチェル / Mrs.Fiske Warren(Gretchen Osgood)and Her Daughter Rachel

No.	指定美術品等の名称 / Name of designated works of Art, etc	
61	野外プール、アップルドア島 / Bathing Pool, Appledore	
62	グレーの上のカラー・リリー / Calla Lily on Grey	
63	赤い木、黄色い空 / Red Tree, Yellow Sky	
64	ニューイングランドに不釣り合いなもの / New England Irrelevancies	
65	八点鐘 / Eight Bells	
66	海難 / Perils of the Sea	
67	小帆船 / The Cat Boat	
68	線路 / The Railroad	
69	橋の上の娘 / Girl on a Bridge	
70	機関車 / The Locomotive	
71	白い納屋、壁、ペンシルヴェニア州バックス郡 / Side of White Barn, Bucks County, Pennsylvania	
72	氷結湖と岩壁、セコイア国立公園カウェア・ギャップ / Frozen Lake and Cliffs, Kaweah Gap, Sequoia National Park	
73	白い枝、モノ湖 / White Branches, Mono Lake	
74	レッドウッド、ブル・クリーク低地、北部カリフォルニア / Redwoods, Bull Creek Flat, Northern California	
75	ジャッキー / Jackie	
76	ジャッキー / Jackie	
77	ギャロービー・ヒル / Garrowby Hill	
78	静物 / Still Life	
79	If the Double Helix Wakes Up…	
80	ジョン、初代バイロン男爵 / John, 1st Baron Byron	